UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

REQUESTED ACTION: REMOVAL

PROPERTY Bruce, H. L., House NAME:

MULTIPLE Paris MRA NAME:

STATE & COUNTY: TENNESSEE, Henry

DATE RECEIVED: 10/03/14 DATE OF PENDING LIST: DATE OF 16TH DAY: DATE OF 45TH DAY: 11/19/14 DATE OF WEEKLY LIST:

REFERENCE NUMBER: 88001431

NOMINATOR: STATE

REASONS FOR REVIEW:

APPEAL:NDATA PROBLEM:NLANDSCAPE:NLESS THAN 50 YEARS:NOTHER:NPDIL:NPERIOD:NPROGRAM UNAPPROVED:NREQUEST:NSAMPLE:NSLR DRAFT:NNATIONAL:N

COMMENT WAIVER: N

ACCEPT DATE RETURN REJECT

ABSTRACT/SUMMARY COMMENTS:

REMOVED from National Register

0	
RECOM. /CRITERIA	NI-D /
REVIEWER Calson Seall	DISCIPLINE /fistory
TELEPHONE	DATE 11-19.14

DOCUMENTATION see attached comments Y/N see attached SLR Y/N

If a nomination is returned to the nominating authority, the nomination is no longer under consideration by the NPS.

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

N/A Page

H.L. Bruce House Henry County, Tennessee

The H.L. Bruce House was listed on the National Register on September 7, 1988 under the Historic Resources of Paris Tennessee Multiple Property Document. This two-story frame Neoclassical style house was built ca. 1910 and was listed under Criterion C for its local significance in architecture. The house and its non-contributing outbuilding is no longer extant and a parking lot has been constructed at its former location. According to the Paris, TN Building Inspector, the parking lot has been in existence for close to twenty years or 1994. As a result, the H.L. Bruce House has lost the significance for which it was listed and no longer retains integrity of setting, location, design, materials, workmanship and feeling. Therefore, the H.L. Bruce House should be removed from the National Register.

Claudette Stager, Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

N/A Page

2



Figure 1: H.L. Bruce House in 1988. Main (east) facade. View to the west.

N/A

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

Page

3

H.L. Bruce House Henry County, Tennessee



Figure 2: H.L. Bruce House in 1988. Main façade and south elevation. View to the northwest.

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet



Figure 3: Floor plan of the former H.L. Bruce House.

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet



Figure 4: Former location of the H.L. Bruce House at the time of listing in 1988.

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

N/A Page

6



Figure 5: Google Earth image of H.L. Bruce House in 1997.

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

N/A Page

7



Figure 6: Google Earth image of H.L. Bruce House in 2008.

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

N/A Page

8



Figure 7: Google Earth image of H.L. Bruce House in 2010.

N/A

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

Page

9



Figure 8: 2014 Google Maps image of the former location of the H.L. Bruce House.

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

N/A Page

10



Figure 9: View to the north of the former location of the H.L Bruce House.

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

N/A Page

11



Figure 10: View to the northeast of the former location of the H.L. Bruce House.

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

N/A Page

12



Figure 10: View to the south of the former location of the H.L. Bruce House.

N/A

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number

Page

13



Figure 11: View to the south from West Blythe Street of the former location of the H.L. Bruce House.

JUL 28 1989

TENNESSEE MULTIPLE PROPERTY FORM

Title: Historic Resources of Paris, Tennessee

County: Henry

Historic Name: Bruce, H.L., House (Site # 5) Common Name: Dumas Inn

Classification Building

10

Owner: First Presbyterian Church, P.O. Box 107, Paris, Tennessee 38462

Location: 202 South Poplar Street, Paris, Tennessee

Contributing:		Non-Contrib	outing
Buildings	1	Buildings	1
Structures	0	Structures	0
Sites	0	Sites	0
Total:	1	Total:	1

Description:

The H.L. Bruce House is a two-story frame Neo-Classical style residence residence built ca.1910. The house was designed in a central hall plan and is three bays in width. On the main (east) facade is a two-story porch with fluted Corinthian columns. On the second story of the porch is a railing with turned balusters. The main entrance has an original frame and glass door with leaded glass sidelights and an elliptical transom. On the first floor of the main facade are large single light windows with leaded glass rectangular transoms. On the central bay of the second story is an entrance with a single light frame and glass door with sidelights and transom. Windows throughout the house are one-over-one sash. The house has a brick and stucco foundation.

The house has a pyramidal roof with gable dormers on each facade. These dormers have one-over-sash windows with the dormer on the main facade displaying paired windows. At the roofline on the main facade is a decorative cornice with guttae and metopes and modillion blocks. The house rests on a brick foundation and has been covered in recent years with metal siding. At the rear of the house is a two-story original wing with an original one-story lattice porch.

The interior of the house displays its original central hall plan. Some of the interior rooms have been subdivided for apartments. The interior retains an original staircase with milled balusters and newel post and mantles with simple Doric pilasters. No photographs of the interior were permitted. At the rear of the house is a modern non-contributing garage.

Period of Significance: ca.1910

Area of Significance: Architecture

Criterion: C

Architect/Builder: Unknown

Statement of Significance:

The H.L. Bruce House is a notable example of a Neo-Classical style residence. Constructed ca. 1910, the house is one of the largest and best examples of this style constructed in Paris. The house displays a large two-story frame Corninthian portico and classical detailing such as guttae and metopes and modillion blocks at the roofline. Despite the addition of metal siding the house has its original form and design and few other changes have occurred to the residence. The house is the most ornate Neo-Classical residence in the city with large eave modillion blocks, Corinthian columns and elliptical entrance.

This lot was the site of a 19th century frame house which was owned by the W.D. Kendall family for many years. In 1909, the property was sold to H.L. Bruce and his wife Sallie Thomason Bruce and they erected this house soon after. Little is known of Bruce and they sold this house in 1920 to Dr. John Weldon and the house was later purchased by the Dumas family in 1924. The Dumas family converted the house into apartments and owned the house until recent years when it was sold to the First Presbyterian Church.

The Bruce House is notable for its Neo-Classical architectural design. The house is one of the largest and most imposing in the downtown vicinity and retains its original design. Its Cornithian portico and classical decoration at the roofline and entrance makes it one of Paris' most important homes of the early 20th century.

Acreage: Less than 1 acre

UTM References: Paris Quad/380980/4017970

Verbal Boundary Description and Justification: The boundary for the H.L. Bruce House is illustrated on accompanying Henry County tax map # 106A, block F, lot 16. The boundary is drawn to include all property presently associated with the Bruce House. The boundary includes sufficient property to protect the historical setting of the site.

Supplemental Bibliographical References: Interview, Mrs. Elizabeth Dumas, October 12, 1987.





National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number _____ Page _____

OMB Approval No. 1024-0018 1/25/08

Multiple Resource Area Thematic Group

Name State	Paris MRA e Henry County, TEN	NESSEE	
	nation/Type of Review		Date/Signature
Cov	ver Substantive Re	view	Keeper Uning Sulagel 9/40
(1.	Bruce, H.L., House	Entered in the National Register	freeper Stelmingen 9/11
2.	Jernigan, E.K., House	Entered in the Extional Register	Attest Keeper Helourpayer 9/7/0
<u> </u> 3.	Jernigan, Thomas P., Ho	use Eubstantiva Review	Attest Keeper Dry Schlagel 9/3/S
4.	Lee, Robert E., School	Constant in the	Attest Freeper Aulous Byen 9/7/8
5.	North Poplar Historic D	istrict In POR	Attest freeper Alelantopur 9/1/80
6.	Paris Commercial Histor	ic District	Attest Keeper Amy Schlager 9/7/8 Attest
7.	Sweeney, Judge John C.,	House stared in the Astional Register	Attest
8.	West Paris Historic Dis	trict Entered in the Mational Regist	Keeper Helming Byr 9/1.
9.	White, Charles M. House	Entered in the National Register	Attest Attest
10.	2		Keeper
			Attest

















Please refer to the map in the Multiple Property Cover Sheet for this property

Multiple Property Cover Sheet Reference Number: 64000820

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

REQUESTED ACTION: NOMINATION

PROPERTY Bruce, H. L., House NAME :

MULTIPLE Paris MRA NAME:

STATE & COUNTY: TENNESSEE, Henry

DATE RECEIVED: 7/28/88 DATE OF PENDING LIST: DATE OF 16TH DAY: 8/25/88 DATE OF 45TH DAY: DATE OF WEEKLY LIST:

REFERENCE NUMBER: 88001431

NOMINATOR: STATE

REASONS FOR REVIEW:

APPEAL: N DATA PROBLEM: N LANDSCAPE: N LESS THAN 50 YEARS: N N PERIOD: N PROGRAM UNAPPROVED: N OTHER: N PDIL: REQUEST: N SAMPLE: N SLR DRAFT: N

COMMENT WAIVER: N

ACCEPT

RETURN ABSTRACT/SUMMARY COMMENTS:

9/7/88 DATE REJECT

ان و داند. وه مامین است.

8/09/88

9/11/88

					Decision: Date:	
					Signature:	1
					Title:	
DOCUMENTATION	l see c	ittached c	omments Y/N	see	attached SLR	Y/N
CLASSIFICATIO	IN			1789 yord 2000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100		and any and and the part.
count	res	source typ	e			
STATE/FEDERAL	AGENCY	CERTIFIC	ATION			
FUNCTION	i dan pala badi kang mini ang ang					
historic	c u	irrent				
DESCRIPTION						and som iden bost dagt dage i
architectu	ral clo	issificati	onMater	ials	descriptive	text
SIGNIFICANCE						
criteria periods of sig, perso	slg. n	criteri signifi archite	a consìdera cant dates ct/builder	tions	areas of cultural sig. stat	sig. affl. ement
BIBLIOGRAPHY		14 and 164 and 164 and 164 and 166 and 166	ana mar ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann			
	DATA	a an	ant and and and and any part of and any fast		f fere star belle soon soon from from stark soon soon soon soon soon	nal and the last and the last
GEOGRAPHICAL acreage	Ų	verbal bou Soundary j	ndary descr ustificatio	iption n	, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 10	na, na ma jes na ma j
GEOGRAPHICAL acreage UTMs	ېې b	ooundary j	ustificatio	iption n		
BIBLIDGRAPHY GEOGRAPHICAL UTMs ACCOMPANYING Sketch map	DOCUMEN	ooundary j NTATION/PR	ustificatio ESENTATION	n	present	ation
GEOGRAPHICAL acreage UTMs ACCOMPANYING	DOCUMEN	ooundary j NTATION/PR	ustificatio ESENTATION	n	present	ation
GEOGRAPHICAL acreage UTMs ACCOMPANYING sketch map	DOCUMEN	ooundary j NTATION/PR USGS maps	USTIFICATION	n graphs		ation



TENNESSEE HISTORICAL COMMISSION STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE 2941 LEBANON ROAD NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0442 OFFICE: (615) 532-1550 E-mail: <u>Claudette.Stager@tn.gov</u> (615) 770-1089 www.tnhistoricalcommission.org

RECEIVED2280 OCT 0 3 2014 NAT. REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLAN NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

September 26, 2014

Carol Shull Keeper of the National Register National Park Service National Register Branch 1201 Eye Street NW 8th floor Washington, DC 20005

Dear Ms. Shull:

Enclosed please find the documentation to remove the H.L. Bruce House from the National Register of Historic Places. The enclosed disk contains the true and correct copy of the documentation requesting the removal of the H.L. Bruce House from the National Register of Historic Places due to demolition.

If you have any questions or if more information is needed, contact Peggy Nickell at 615/532-1550, extension 128 or Peggy.Nickell@tn.gov.

Sincerely,

audette Sta

Claudette Stager Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

Cs:pn

Enclosure (3)